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stag lan_d m_ay be exchanged QQ a_r_i e_gua_l _V_’_€_1_lll§ _l_>as_i_§ for th_e nonriparian Lg; 
forfeited l_ang _i_n Itasca state park. 

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
§_e_cti9_n§ l and _2_ £9 effective t_h_e day following _f_'1_;_1a_l enactment. 

Presented to the governor May 30, 1991 
Became law without the governor’s signature June 4, 1991 
[Revisor’s Note: While the governor attempted to veto this chapter, the Ram- 

sey County District Court found the attempted veto to be invalid.] 

CHAPTER 308—H.F.No. 202 
An act relating to public employees; providing for a leave of absence from public office 

or to employment without pay for certain elected ofiicials; defining the term "employee" for 
the purpose of the public employees labor relations act; amending Minnesota Statutes 1990, 
sections 3.088, subdivision 1; and 179/1.03, subdivision 14. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 3.088, subdivision 1, is 

amended to read: -
' 

Subdivision 1. LEAVE OF ABSENCE WITHOUT PAY. Subject to this 
section, any appointed officer or employee of a political subdivision, municipal 
corporation, or school district of the state or an institution of learning main- 
tained by the state who serves as a legislator daring & session or is elected to a 
full-time city or county office in Minnesota is entitled to a leave of absence from 
the public oflice or to employment without pay during any part or all of the ser- 
vice when on gig business of th_e_ office, with right of reinstatement as provided 
in this section. 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 179A.03, subdivision 14, is 
amended to read: 

Subd. 14. PUBLIC EMPLOYEE. “Public employee” or “employee” means 
any person appointed or employed by a public employer except: 

(a) elected public officials; 

(b) election officers; 

(c) commissioned or enlisted personnel of the Minnesota national guard; 

(d) emergency employees who are employed for emergency work caused by 
natural disaster; 

(e) part-time employees whose service does not exceed the lesser of 14 hours 
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per week or 35 percent of the normal work week in the employee’s appropriate 
unit; 

(1) employees whose positions are basically temporary or seasonal in charac- 
ter and: (1) are not for more than 67 working days in any calendar year; or (2) 
are not for more than 100 working days in any calendar year and the employees 
are under the age of 22, are full-time students enrolled in a nonprofit or public 
educational institution prior to being hired by the employer, and have indicated, 
either in an application for employment or by being enrolled at an educational 
institution for the next academic year or term, an intention to continue as stu- 
dents during or after their temporary employment; 

- (g) employees providing services for not more than two consecutive quarters 
to the state university board or the community college board under the terms of 
a professional or technical services contract as defined in section 16B.17, subdi- 
vision 1; 

(h) employees of charitable hospitals as defined by section 179.35, subdivi- 
sion 3; 

(i) full-time undergraduate students’ employed by the school which they 
attend under a work-study program or in connection with the receipt of financial 
aid, irrespective of number of hours of service per. week; 

(i) an individual who is employed for less than 300 hours in a fiscal year as 
an instructor in an adult vocational education program; 

(k) an individual hired by a school district, the community college board, or 
the state university board, to teach one course for up to four credits for one 
quarter in a year. 

The following individuals are public employees regardless of the exclusions 
of clauses (e) and (1): 

Q) An employee hired by a school district, the community college board, or 
the state university board, except at the university established in section 136.017 
or for community services or community education instruction offered on a non- 
credit basis: (-1-) (i) to replace an absent teacher or faculty member who is a pub- 
lic employee, where the replacement employee is employed more than 30 work- 
ing days as a‘ replacement for that‘ teacher -or faculty member; or (-2-) (ii) to take 
a teaching position created clue to increased enrollment, curriculum expansion, 
courses which are a part of the curriculum whether offered annually or not, or 
other appropriate reasons;E 

Q) Q employee hired fg a position under clause (f)( 1) if t_lLt same posi- 
tio_n l_1p_s already been filled under clause (f)( 1) i_n the same calendar ygzg and th_e 
cumulative number _o_f gag worked i_n_ gal same position by a_ll employees 
exceeds §_7_ calendar Q15 i_n fig; )@g_r_. F_or th_e purpose _o_f tl_1_i_s_ paragraph, “same 
position" includes g substarni_a_lly equivalent position if i_t is _r_191 t_l;e_'s_z_1_n§ p_osi; 
til solely Q to a change i_n the classification gg gt_l;e_ o_f t_h_e position. 
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Presented to the governor May‘ 30, 1991 

Became law without the governor’s signature June 4, 1991 

CHAPTER 309——H.F.No. 958 

An act relating to agriculture; classifying certain private data collected for aquaculture 
permits; providing for development of aquaculture; imposing a two percent excise tax on sales 
of aquaculture production equipment; amending Minnesota Statutes 1990, sections 17.49,- 
I8B.26, subdivision 1; 25.33, subdivision 5; 97A.025; 297A.01, by adding a subdivision; 
297/1.02, subdivision 2; and 500.24, subdivision 3; proposing coding for new law in Minne- 
sota Statutes, chapters 13 and 17,- repealing Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 17.492. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. [13.645] AQUACULTURE PERMIT DATA. 
_'l_“h_g following d_a.1_a collected _ap_g_ maintained _b_y pp agency issuing aguacul- 

ture permits under sections 51 _tp Q app classified pg private o_r nonpublic: gig 
names §p_<_i_ addresses pf customers provided _i_t_1 t_h<_2 permit application. 

Sec. 2. [17.108] TROPHIC STATE LABELING. 
Subdivision L CERTIFICATION OF TROPHIC STATE. ”_I‘_l§ commis- 

sioner, jp consultation _vy_i§h jg commissioners 91‘ gig pollution control agency Q _r_i_atura1 resources, shall annually certify t;h_e trophic state _o_f _tl'1_§ waters ps_e_d_ 
fig; aquatic farming. Aquatic farming waters maintained Q g trophic _sLat_e equal 
9_§ better fl1_a_n_:_ 

(_1_)_ gs percent _cp' _t_hp lakes _i_r_1_ pg state over _1_0Q acres shall l_3_§ certified pg 
“pristine waters”; 

(2) §_Q percent pf fie lakes i_n t_l_1§ state over l_O()_ acres shall Q certified pg 
“pure, clean, g fresh waters”' a_rg~ 

(_3_) Z_5_ percent _o_f_' Q lakes i_n_ gs state over £2 acres shall l_3_e_ certified gs 
“natural waters.” 

Subd. 2. USE OF TERMS. A person _n_1§y only p§_e tfi terms “natural,” 
11 cc “pure, clean,” “fresh,” 9; “pristine” _ip describing waters used f_'gr_ aguaculture 

pp labeling, advertising gr other material i_f ’tli_e waters from which t_l§ products 
were raised _a_§¢_e certified accordingly under subdivision L The termsmay pg used _ip conjunction with other Minnesota grown labeling. 

Sec. 3. [17.46] SHORT TITLE. 
Sections 4_l t_o l_6_ may b_e_ cited §_s_ t;h_e aquaculture development 1c_t_. 
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